          SK TECH CO., LTD.
Page 1 of 29
SKTTRT-070918-022   FCC ID: TDU-I151
Certificate of Compliance
 Test Report No.: SKTTRT-070918-022
 KOLAS No.:  KT191
 Applicant: MOVON CORPORATION
 Applicant Address: 6Fl. Hyunjuk Bldg., 140-28, Samsung-dong, Gangnam-Gu,

3.1 Rating and Physical Characteristics
Type of EUT Bluetooth Device
Type designation Bluetooth Stereo Dongle, Model i151
FCC ID FCC ID: TDU-I151
Power source DC 3.3 V (supplied by Host equipment, ipod)
Local Oscillator or X-Tal X-Tal: 26 MHz
Transmit Frequency 2402 ~ 2480 MHz (1 MHz step, 79 channels)
Antenna Type Integral (PCB antenna, Model i151, Declared max: 3.31 dBi)
Type of Modulation FHSS (GFSK)
RF Output power < 4 dBm
External Ports ipod Dock Connector Interface(30 pins)
(for audio signal input and power supply)
3.2 Equipment Modifications
None
3.3 Submitted Documents
Block diagram
Schematic diagram
Antenna Specification
Part List
User manual
          SK TECH CO., LTD.
Page 7 of 29
SKTTRT-070918-022   FCC ID: TDU-I151
4. MEASUREMENT CONDITIONS
4.1 Description of test configuration
The measurements were taken in normal operating mode as following;
The measurements were taken in continuous transmitting mode using the TEST MODE. For controlling
the EUT as TEST MODE, the test program and the test jig were provided by the applicant.
[ System Block Diagram of Test Configuration ]
4.2 List of Peripherals
Equipment Type Manufacturer Model S/N
DC Power Supply GoldStar GP-4303A -
Notebook PC DELL PP19L CN-0MG532-70166-6BT-004G
AC/DC Adaptor#1 DELL LA65NS0-00 CN-0DF263-71615-6BT-81A8
USB to Serial Cable G.I.T - -
TEST JIG** Supplied by applicant  - -
AC/DC Adaptor#2 Modoo Free Electronic. Inc. SGS-510 None
** For control of the RF module via UART interface in the EUT.
DC Power Supply
Notebook PC
AC mains
TEST
JIG
EUT
UART Interface
USB to Serial Cable
AC/DC Adaptor#1 AC/DC Adaptor#2
          SK TECH CO., LTD.
Page 8 of 29
SKTTRT-070918-022   FCC ID: TDU-I151
4.3 Type of Used Cables
START END CABLE
#
NAME I/O PORT NAME I/O PORT LENGTH(m) SHIELDED
1 EUT UART Interface TEST JIG UART 0.3 NO
2 DC Power Supply AC power IN Power - 1.5 NO
3 TEST JIG RS232 Notebook PC USB 0.3 YES
4 TEST JIG DC power IN AC/DC Adaptor#2 DC Output 1.2 NO
5 AC/DC Adaptor#2 AC power IN Power - 1.5 NO
6 Notebook PC DC power IN AC/DC Adaptor#1 DC Output 1.8 NO
7 AC/DC Adaptor#1 AC power IN Power - 1.5 NO
4.4 Uncertainty
Measurement Item Combined Standard Uncertainty
Uc
Expanded Uncertainty
U = KUc (K = 2)
Conducted RF power ± 1.49 dB ± 2.98dB
Radiated disturbance ± 2.30 dB ± 4.60 dB
Conducted disturbance ± 1.96 dB ± 3.92 dB
          SK TECH CO., LTD.
Page 9 of 29
SKTTRT-070918-022   FCC ID: TDU-I151
5. TEST AND MEASUREMENTS